

Thereas, Oklahoma workers are the backbone of our state's prosperous economy; and

Whereas, annually, Oklahoma joins the nation in observing Workers' Memorial Day as a time to remember those victims of workplace injuries and/or illnesses; and

Whereas, twenty-seven Oklahoma workers were known to have lost their lives on the job in 2024; and

Whereas, Oklahoma acknowledges the tremendous suffering and loss felt by the families, employers, and communities who had loved ones who never returned from work; and

Whereas, the State of Oklahoma is determined to prevent workplace tragedies though renewed efforts to improve the safety, health, and well-being of our workforce; and

Whereas, we recognize the continued partnerships of industry, trade associations, organized labor, nonprofits, professional organizations, education, federal, state and local government, showing we can work together to make a difference in creating safe and healthful workplaces for all Oklahoma workers; and

Whereas, through these collaborative efforts, we can create a better future for our talented, driven, and highly effective workforce;

Row Therefore, I, Governor J. Kevin Stitt, do hereby proclaim April 28th, 2025, as

"Oklahoma Workers' Memorial Day"

in the State of Oklahoma

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of Oklahoma to be affixed.



Done at the Capitol, in the City of Oklahoma City, this twenty-sixth day of March, in the Year of Our Lord two thousand and twenty-five, and of the State of Oklahoma in the one hundred and seventeenth year.

SECRETARY OF STATE

(m) It